



**REMINGTON
& VERNICK
ENGINEERS**

One Harmon Plaza, Suite 600
Secaucus, NJ 07094
O: (201) 624-2137
F: (201) 624-2136

July 14, 2022

Corey Gallo, Borough Administrator
Borough of Bergenfield
198 North Washington Street
Bergenfield, New Jersey 07621

**Re: Borough of Bergenfield
Hickory Avenue Improvement Project
Recommendation to Award
RVE File No. 0203T069**

Dear Mr. Gallo,

We have tabulated the bids received on Thursday, July 14, 2022 for the above-captioned project and find the lowest bidder to be DLS Contracting Inc., 36 Montesano Road, Fairfield, NJ 07004 in the amount of \$870,883.60; representing Items #1-34 on the base bid.

A copy of the tabulation is enclosed for your review.

Therefore, in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, NJSA 40A:11-1 et seq, the contract should be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, which appears to be DLS Contracting Inc.

This award recommendation is contingent upon review and approval of the bids by the Borough Attorney and the availability of funds as certified by the Finance Department.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (201) 624-2137.

Sincerely,

REMINGTON VERNICK ENGINEERS, INC.

Robert J. Klein, P.E.
Borough Engineer

cc: Marie Quinones
Conall O'Malley
John Schettino, Esq.
Kent Christner



BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
HICKORY AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
PROJECT NUMBER:
0203T069
CLIENT:
BOROUGH OF BERGENFIELD

DLS CONTRACTING INC. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield, NJ 07004 973-661-4188	CIFELLI & SONS GEN. CONTR. INC. 81 Franklin Avenue Nutley Avenue, NJ 07110 973-235-1122	D&L PAVING CONTRACTORS, INC. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley Avenue, NJ 07110 973-667-7300
--	--	--

BASE BID

#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY & UNITS		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	CLEARING SITE	1	LS	\$10,429.00	\$10,429.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
3	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
4	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
5	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	80	HOURLY	\$80.78	\$6,462.40	\$80.78	\$6,462.40	\$80.78	\$6,462.40
6	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	18000	SY	\$4.25	\$76,500.00	\$5.10	\$91,800.00	\$5.00	\$90,000.00
7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 M 64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	2200	TON	\$97.00	\$213,400.00	\$105.00	\$231,000.00	\$94.25	\$207,350.00
8	TACK COAT	2600	GAL	\$0.01	\$26.00	\$1.00	\$2,600.00	\$0.50	\$1,300.00
9	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	1850	SY	\$1.00	\$1,850.00	\$10.00	\$18,500.00	\$45.00	\$83,250.00
10	RESET VENT/VALVE BOXES (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	15	UN	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$50.00	\$750.00
11	RESET EXISTING CASTING (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	10	UN	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$10.00
12	SPEED HUMP, COMPLETE	2	UN	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00
13	15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	225	LF	\$100.00	\$22,500.00	\$100.00	\$22,500.00	\$300.00	\$67,500.00
14	8" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE SEWER PIPE	20	LF	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00
15	CURB PIECE	12	UN	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$375.00	\$4,500.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00
16	TRAFFIC DIRECTORS, POLICE	1	ALLO W	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
17	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	650	SY	\$80.00	\$52,000.00	\$80.00	\$52,000.00	\$90.00	\$58,500.00
18	NO ITEM	0	N/A	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
19	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	54	SY	\$35.00	\$1,890.00	\$40.00	\$2,160.00	\$35.00	\$1,890.00
20	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	272	SF	\$25.00	\$6,800.00	\$60.00	\$16,320.00	\$33.00	\$8,976.00
21	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	8500	LF	\$37.00	\$314,500.00	\$35.00	\$297,500.00	\$33.00	\$280,500.00
22	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	570	SY	\$85.00	\$48,450.00	\$82.00	\$46,740.00	\$94.00	\$53,580.00
23	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	6560	LF	\$0.72	\$4,723.20	\$0.80	\$5,248.00	\$0.95	\$6,232.00
24	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 6"	1220	LF	\$1.10	\$1,342.00	\$2.50	\$3,050.00	\$1.50	\$1,830.00
25	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL	50	SF	\$7.60	\$380.00	\$9.00	\$450.00	\$8.50	\$425.00
26	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 12"	60	LF	\$2.25	\$135.00	\$6.00	\$360.00	\$3.00	\$180.00
27	INLET FILTER TYPE 2-2'X4'	35	UN	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$1.00	\$35.00	\$0.01	\$0.35
28	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 4" THICK	1704	SY	\$3.00	\$5,112.00	\$3.00	\$5,112.00	\$5.00	\$8,520.00
29	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3	1704	SY	\$1.00	\$1,704.00	\$1.00	\$1,704.00	\$1.00	\$1,704.00
30	INLET, TYPE B	4	UN	\$3,100.00	\$12,400.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00
31	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	10	UN	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$0.10
32	DRUMS	20	UN	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20
33	TRAFFIC CONE	40	UN	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$0.01	\$0.40
34	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	50	SF	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50
BASE BID SUBTOTAL:					\$870,883.60		\$939,661.40		\$998,060.95